
CoSF  Version 6 1.14.2025



Priority Line Replacement Price Agreement, CIP # 3058 approved by City Council on 7/28/2021. 

Chief Procurement Officer (CPO) / Designee:  Date: ____________

CPO Comment/Exceptions:

ASSOCIATED APPROVALS:

IT Components included?   Yes | No

Approval:                                      Title:      Date: 

Comment/Exceptions:

Vehicles included?   Yes | No

Approval:                                              Title:       Date:

Comment/Exceptions:

Construction to City Facilities, Furniture, and/or Fixtures included? Yes | No

Approval:                                     Title:      Date: 

Comment/Exceptions:

Is this an externally funded purchase?   Yes | No

If yes, what is the issuing agency:



Approval:  Title:  Date: 

Comment/Exceptions:

Is this a Capital Asset or Project?   Yes | No

Project Ledger Number: WTR2550524

Approval:  Title:  Date: 

Comment/Exceptions: Contract is used to repair main water line breaks and replace smaller sections of main 
water lines.

Department Contract Administrator Contact Info: 

Gina Wolff, vawolff@santafenm.gov

ATTACHMENTS:



CoSF  Version 4 12.20.2023 

Item#__________ 
Munis Contract#3202927 

Original Contract Item#21-0483 
CIP #3058 

CITY OF SANTA FE  
AMENDMENT No. 3 TO

The Priority Line Replacement Price Agreement
ITEM#21-0483 

This AMENDMENT No. 3 (the “Amendment”) amends the CITY OF SANTA FE Agreement, dated 

September 10, 2021 (the "Agreement"), between the City of Santa Fe and A.A.C. Construction, LLC. The date of 

this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor whichever occurs last.   

RECITALS: 

A. Under the terms of the Contract, Contractor has agreed to provide the Priority Line Replacement for

the City of Santa Fe. 

B. Pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor agree as follows: 

1. COMPENSATION.

Article 2, paragraph A of the Contract is replaced entirely with the following language: 

A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services satisfactorily performed at total

amount up to five million, forty-one thousand, eight hundred and seventy-five dollars ($5,041,875.00). The New 

Mexico gross receipts tax levied on the amounts payable under this Agreement totaling three hundred eighty-six

thousand five hundred fifty-one dollars and sixty-five cents ($386,551.65) shall be paid by the City to the Contractor 

as described in Exhibit A attached hereto. The total amount payable to the Contractor under this Agreement, 

including gross receipts tax and expenses, shall not exceed five million forty-one thousand eight hundred 



2

seventy-five dollars ($5,041,875.00). This amount is a maximum and not a guarantee that the work assigned 

to be performed by the Contractor under this Agreement shall equal the amount stated herein. The parties do 

not intend for the Contractor to continue to provide services without compensation when the total 

compensation amount is reached. Contractor is responsible for notifying the City when the services provided 

under this Agreement reach the total compensation amount. In no event will the Contractor be paid for 

services provided in excess of the total compensation amount without this Agreement being amended in 

writing prior to those services in excess of the total compensation amount being provided. 

2. CONTRACT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Contract remains and shall remain in full force and 

effect, in accordance with its terms. 



3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the Contract as of the dates set forth 

below.

CITY OF SANTA FE: CONTRACTOR: 
A.A.C. Construction, LLC 

_________________________ ____________________________ 
Alan Webber, Mayor  Andrew Sisneros

DATE:____________________ DATE: _______________________ 

TITLE: ______________________ 

NMBTIN: ____________________
CRS# 03-157349-00-5  

ATTEST:

__________________________
ANDRÉA SALAZAR,  CITY CLERK 

CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE:

_____________________________ 
SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED FOR FINANCES:

_____________________________ 
FINANCE DIRECTOR



Date: October 29, 2024 

To: Public Works and Utilities Committee / Finance Committee / City Council

Via: John Dupuis, Public Utilities Department Director 
Jesse D. Roach, Water Division Director

From: Michael R. Moya, T&D Section Manager
Bill Huey, Water Division Engineer

Subject: Request approval of Amendment No. 2 to Price Agreement Item #  23-0183 with 
A.A.C. Construction LLC (AAC) to Increase Maximum Compensation by 
$1,581,875.00 for a New Total Contract Amount of $5,041,875.30 including 
NMGRT (Bill Huey, Engineer, bchuey@santafenm.gov )

Vendor Name: A.A.C. Construction LLC

Vendor Number: 7958

Contract Number: 3202927

ITEM AND ISSUE:

The Public Utilities Department, Water Division requests approval of Amendment No. 2 to Price 
Agreement Item #  23-0183 with A.A.C. Construction LLC (AAC) to Increase Maximum Compensation 
by $1,581,875.00 for a New Total Contract Amount of $5,041,875.30 including NMGRT with No 
Corresponding Change to the Term of the Agreement. (Bill Huey, Engineer, bchuey@santafenm.gov) 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Approval of Amendment No. 2 to Price Agreement # 23-0183

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

In July 2021, City Council awarded bid number �21/43/B for the Priority Line Replacement Price 
Agreement, CIP # 3058 to both A.A.C. Construction LLC (AAC) and Sub Surface Contracting Inc. for 
four (4) Fiscal Years, FY 2021-22 until FY2024-25 at the initial funding amount of $3,500,000 inclusive 
of NMGRT.  Future funding was dependent upon the availability of CIP funds.

The Priority Line Replacement Price Agreement is an on-call requirements contract, with the Water 
Division issuing work orders as needed for work such as water line replacements.  The contract is 
funded from CIP for Transmission and Distribution to work on their infrastructure.



The Water Division historically planned to upgrade pressure reducing valve vaults but has not done so 
in the last few years.  We request adding a total of $1,000,000 to this contract, $500,000.00 for each 
contractor to begin this upgrade program again. 

The Water Division is requesting approval of $1,581,875.00 (including NMGRT) additional funding to 
allow for this Fiscal Year�s work to be conducted. 

PROCUREMENT METHOD: 

ITB/PA No. �21/43/B FY 21/22 Priority Line Replacement Price Agreement, CIP # 3058 approved by 
City Council on 7/28/2021. 

Chief Procurement Officer Approval:  Date: 
Comment/Exceptions:  

Supporting Information: 

CONTRACT NUMBER: 
The FY25 Munis contract number for AAC is 3202927
The FY25 Project ledger number for Priority Line Replacement is WTR2550521 

$$$$$ SOURCE/REVENUE: Expense Revenue 

The funding source is: 
Fund Name/Number: Water Enterprise Fund/Fund 500 
Munis Org Name/Number: Water CIP/5050395 
Munis Object Name/Number: WIP Construction/572970 

If the project is grant funded? List grant award number: 

Grant Manager / Accounting Officer Approval:  Date: 
Comment/Exceptions:  

Project Ledger #: 

Budget Officer Approval:  Date: 
Comment/Exceptions:  

CAPITAL ASSET (will this procurement result in a tangible item that costs more than $5,000?): 

Yes |   No 

# (if known):  

Repair or Replacement of Existing Equipment: 

Yes |   No 
If yes -> Repair |  Replacement 

Please explain: Contract is used to repair main water line breaks and replace smaller sections of 
main water lines. 



Capital Project: 
(New and improvement projects that are going to cost $10,000 or more) 

 Yes |   No 

Project Ledger #:  

Anticipated length of project: To be determined 

Asset Manager Approval:  Date: 
Comment/Exceptions:  

Department Approvals: 
IT Components:   Yes |   No 
Vehicles:   Yes |  No 
Facilities, Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment:  Yes |  No 

Approval:       Title:   Date: 
Approval:       Title:  Date: 
Comment & Exceptions: 

Department Contract Administrator Contact Info: 

Gina Wolff 
vawolff@santafenm.gov 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Contract 3202927 Amendment No. 2 
Budget Amendment Request (BAR) 

cc: 



DATE 

JUSTIFICATION:  (use additional page if needed)

     --Attach supporting documentation/memo

Fund Balance
Fund(s) Affected Increase/(Decrease)

505 (1,581,875)

TOTAL: (1,581,875)

Jonna Leigh Stack for Bill Huey 10/29/2024
Prepared By {print name} Date Budget Officer Date

City Council

Division Director Signature {optional} Date   Approval Date Finance Director {  $5,000} Date

Agenda Item #:

Department Director Signature, John Dupuis Date City Manager {  $60,000} Date

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Water Cap Proj, WIP Construction

ORG

5050395

 EXPENDITURES

WTR2550521572970

DECREASE

{Complete section below if BAR results
  in a net change to ANY Fund}

Contract (3202927) with A.A.C. Construction LLC for priority line repairs Amendment No. 2

City of Santa Fe, New Mexico
BUDGET AMENDMENT RESOLUTION (BAR)

OBJECT PROJECT

10/28/2024Public Utilities Department / Water Division

{Use this form for Finance Committee/

Please see attached Memo.

DEPARTMENT / DIVISION NAME

INCREASE

{enter as positive  #} {enter as negative  #}

1,581,875

{enter as positive  #}{enter as negative  #}

CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL

City Council agenda items ONLY}

1,581,875$     -$     

 REVENUES

Log # {Finance use only } :

Journal # {Finance use only } :



INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSR WVD

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

EACH OCCURRENCE $

DAMAGE TO RENTED
$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$

PRO-

OTHER:

LOCJECT

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
$(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ANY AUTO
OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

AUTOS ONLY
HIRED PROPERTY DAMAGE $

AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $ $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

POLICY

NON-OWNED

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION   DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE   WITH   THE   POLICY   PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW  HAVE BEEN ISSUED  TO THE  INSURED  NAMED ABOVE  FOR THE  POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.   NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY   REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR  OTHER  DOCUMENT  WITH  RESPECT  TO  WHICH  THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,   THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN  IS  SUBJECT  TO  ALL  THE  TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS  AND  CONDITIONS  OF  SUCH  POLICIES.   LIMITS  SHOWN  MAY  HAVE  BEEN  REDUCED  BY  PAID  CLAIMS.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25 (2016/03)

ACORDTM CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Donegal Mutual Insurance Company

New Mexico Mutual Casualty Company

08/01/2024

USI Southwest Inc. NM - CL
4100 Osuna Road NE Suite 2-203
Albuquerque, NM  87109
505 262-2621

Isai Gomez
602-374-1341

isai.gomez@usi.com

A.A.C. Construction, LLC
18 La Luna Rd
Santa Fe, NM  87507

13692
40627

A X
X

X PD Ded:1,000

X

X X CPT9557153 01/01/2024 01/01/2025 2,000,000
500,000
15,000
2,000,000
4,000,000
4,000,000

A
X

X X

X X 1000111796 01/01/2024 01/01/2025 1,000,000

A X X

X 0

CXL9557153 01/01/2024 01/01/2025 5,000,000
5,000,000

B

Y

X 93890109 04/04/2024 01/01/2025 X
1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000

A Leased/ Rented
Equipment

CPT9557153 01/01/2024 01/01/2025 $336,611 - Limit
$1,000 - Deductible

The General Liability and Automobile policies include an automatic Additional Insured endorsement that
provides Additional Insured status to the Certificate Holder, only when there is a written contract or
written agreement between the named insured and the certificate holder and with regard to work performed 
by or on behalf of the named insured.
The Genreral Liability, Automobile, and Workers Compensation policies provide a Blanket Waiver of
(See Attached Descriptions)

City of Santa Fe Water Division
801 W. San Mateo
Santa Fe, NM  87505

1 of 2
#S45751458/M44342046

AACCON2Client#: 2003588

IXGJD
1 of 2

#S45751458/M44342046



SAGITTA 25.3 (2016/03)

DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

Subrogation in favor of the same, when required by written contract.
The General Liability policy contains a special endorsement with "Primary and Noncontributory" wording,
when required by written contract.
The Inland Marine policy includes a Loss Payee endorsement that provides Loss Payee status to the
Certificate holder as respects to the above referenced.

RE: Various Jobs and Projects

2 of 2

#S45751458/M44342046







Capital Project: 
(New and improvement projects that are going to cost $10,000 or more) 
181 Yes I □ No 

Project Ledger#: __________________________ _ 

Anticipated length of project: To be determined 
-----------------------

Asset Manager Approval: _____________ Date_: _______ _
Comment/Exceptions: 

Department Approvals: 

IT Components: □ Yes 1181 No 

Vehicles: □ Yes 1181 No 

Facilities, Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment: □ Yes 1181 No 

Approval: 
---------

Title: 
---------

App r ova I: ________ _ Tit I e: ________ _ 
Comment & Exceptions: 

Date: 
-------

Date: 
-------

-------------------------

Department Contract Administrator Contact Info: 

Gina Wolff 
vawolff@santafenm.gov 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Contract 3202927 Amendment No. 2 
Budget Amendment Request (BAR) 

cc: 



 

CoSF                                                Version 4 12.20.2023 

Item#__________  
Munis Contract#3202927  

Original Contract Item#21-0483 
CIP #3058 

 

CITY OF SANTA FE  
AMENDMENT No. 2 TO

The Priority Line Replacement Price Agreement
ITEM#21-0483 

  

 This AMENDMENT No. 2 (the “Amendment”) amends the CITY OF SANTA FE Agreement, dated 

September 10, 2021 (the "Agreement"), between the City of Santa Fe and A.A.C. Construction, LLC. The date of 

this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor whichever occurs last.   

RECITALS: 

 A. Under the terms of the Contract, Contractor has agreed to provide the Priority Line Replacement for 

the City of Santa Fe.  

 B. Pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 

sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor agree as follows:  

 1.  COMPENSATION. 

Article 2, paragraph A of the Contract is amended to increase the amount of compensation by a total of one 

million, five hundred and eighty-one thousand, eight hundred and seventy five dollars ($1,581,875.00) so that Article 

2, paragraph A reads in its entirety as follows:  

A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services satisfactorily performed at total 

amount up to five million, forty-one thousand, eight hundred and seventy-five dollars and thirty cents ($

$4,944,612.75). The New Mexico gross receipts tax levied on the amounts payable under this Agreement totaling 

four hundred ninety three thousand six hundred fifteen dollars and fifty-two cents ($493,615.52) shall be paid by the 



2

City to the Contractor as described in Exhibit A attached hereto. The total amount payable to the Contractor 

under this Agreement, including gross receipts tax and expenses, shall not exceed five  million four hundred 

thirty eight thousand two hundred twenty eight dollars and twenty seven cents ($ $5,438,228.27). This amount 

is a maximum and not a guarantee that the work assigned to be performed by the Contractor under this 

Agreement shall equal the amount stated herein. The parties do not intend for the Contractor to continue to 

provide services without compensation when the total compensation amount is reached. Contractor is 

responsible for notifying the City when the services provided under this Agreement reach the total 

compensation amount. In no event will the Contractor be paid for services provided in excess of the total 

compensation amount without this Agreement being amended in writing prior to those services in excess of 

the total compensation amount being provided. 

   

 2. CONTRACT IN FULL FORCE. 

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Contract remains and shall remain in full force and 

effect, in accordance with its terms. 



3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the Contract as of the dates set forth 

below.

CITY OF SANTA FE: CONTRACTOR:
A.A.C. Construction, LLC

_________________________ ____________________________
ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR ANDREW SISNEROS, OWNER

DATE:____________________ DATE: _____________________

CRS# 03-157349-00-5

Registration #19-00127501
ATTEST:

__________________________
GERALYN CARDENAS, INTERIM CITY CLERK

CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE:

_____________________________
SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED FOR FINANCES:

_____________________________
FINANCE DIRECTOR     














































































































